Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department

J&K Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject: -

Appointment of candidates for the post of "Draftsman" (Civil) in Jal Shakti Department Advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2023 dated: 11.04.2023 under

Item No. 05 (Divisional Cadre, Jammu).

Reference:

Letter No.JKSSB/Scry/24/2023-03 (E-73336923) dated:02.02.2024 from J&K

Services Selection Board, Srinagar.

Government Order No: 40-JK(JSD) of 2024 Dated: 20.02.2024

As recommended by the J&K Services Selection Board conveyed vide above reference, sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of the following candidate(s) as Draftsman (Civil) Divisional Cadre, Jammu, in the Pay Level-4 (25500-81100) in respective categories as indicated against each in Jal Shakti Department: -

S.No.	D.V.S No.	Application ID	Name	Father's name	Address	DOB	Sel. S. No	Category
				Selection List unde	r Open Merit			
1.	2-	2600975	Rashad Mohd Ranja	Mohd Younis	H. No. 22, Dhanidhar, Rajouri, 185132	31-Dec-1997	2	OM/ PSP
2.	JMU 35- KMR	2610536	Amir Shaban Bhat	Mohammad Shaban Bhat	H. No. 34, Sheikhpora, Amlar, Tral, Pulwama, 192123	7-Mar-1998	5	ОМ
3.	37- KMR	2612342	Abdal Mujtahid Noorani	Mohammad Ashraf Malik	H. No. 150, Hergam, Shopian, 192303	19-Jul-1998	6	ОМ
4.	39- KMR	2596864	Showkat Rashid	Ab Rashid Rather	Lalgam, Tral, Pulwama, 192123	18-Nov-1988	8	OM
5.	40- KMR	2606671	Shakeel Ahmad Bhat	Ghulam Rasool Bhat	H. No. 05, Ustad Mohalla, Youngoora Lar, Ganderbal, 191131	16-Oct-1996	9	ОМ
6.	44- KMR	2596986	Ishfaq Ahmad Peer	Mohammad Yousuf Peer	H. No. 14, Syednar, Danghiwach, Barmulla, 193303	15-Mar-1995	12	ОМ
7.	47- KMR	2606840	Aaquib Ahmad Naikoo	Azad Hussain Naikoo	H. No. 73, Gadapora, Ratnipora, Shopian, 192303	10-Mar-1992	14	ОМ
8.	48- KMR	2603512	Abdul Qayoom Shah	Mohd Yousuf Shah	H. No. 18, Peernar, Tral, Pulwama, 192123	2-Jan-1994	15	OM
9.	50- KMR	2596980	Shaib Manzoor	Manzoor Ahmad Dar	H. No. 229, W.No. 05, Kherewan, Qaimoh, Kulgam, 192231	20-Aug-1993	16	OM
10.	52- KMR	2599189	Mir Aadil Ashraf	Mohmad Ashraf Mir	H. No. 10, Rampora, Tulamulla, Kheerbhawani, Ganderbal, 191131	8-Oct-1995	18	ОМ
11.	6- JMU	2596969	Aliya Tabassum	Talib Hussain	H.No. 35, W.No. 13, Wassar Kund, Kishtwar, 182204	5-Nov-1990	21	OM/ SOCIAL CASTE
				Selection List under	r SC Category	1	1	-
12.	45- JMU	2613552	Aman Mangol	Pritam Chand	H. No. 17, Mandi Garh, Samba, 184121	7-Mar-1997	4	SC
				Selection List unde	r ST Category	1	1	+
13.	JMU (SUP	2610001	Mohd Awais Qarni	Wali Mohd	H. No. 47, W.No. 03, Kundan, Thanamandi, Rajouri, 185212	27-Dec-1998	ı	ST

Consequent upon their appointment, the candidate(s) shall report in the office of the Chief Engineers, as shown against each within a period of twenty-one (21) days from the date of issuance of this order. In case any candidate(s) fails to join within the stipulated period, his/her appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any notice:

S.No.	Name	Father's Name	Report to the Chief Engineer
1.	Rashad Mohd Ranja	Mohd Younis	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu
2.	Amir Shaban Bhat	Mohammad Shaban Bhat	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu
3.	Abdal Mujtahid Noorani	Mohammad Ashraf Malik	Chief Engineer, 1& FC Jammu
4.	Showkat Rashid	Ab Rashid Rather	Chief Engineer, RTIC Jammu
5.	Shakeel Ahmad Bhat	Ghulam Rasool Bhat	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu
6.	Ishfaq Ahmad Peer	Mohammad Yousuf Peer	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu
7.	Aaquib Ahmad Naikoo	Azad Hussain Naikoo	Chief Engineer, I& FC Jammu
8.	Abdul Qayoom Shah	Mohd Yousuf Shah	Chief Engineer, RTIC Jammu
9.	Shaib Manzoor	Manzoor Ahmad Dar	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu
10.	Mir Aadil Ashraf	Mohmad Ashraf Mir	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu
11.	Aliya Tabassum	Talib Hussain	Chief Engineer, I& FC Jammu
12.	Aman Mangol	Pritam Chand	Chief Engineer, RTIC Jammu
13.	Mohd Awais Qarni	Wali Mohd	Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu

The appointee(s) shall be allowed to join only after production of the following certificates/documents (in original) to be verified separately: -

- I. Educational/Technical qualification (Diploma Certificates) issued by the recognized Institute / University.
- II. Matriculation/Date of Birth Certificate.
- III. Domicile Certificate issued by the Competent Authority.
- IV. Health Certificate from the concerned District Chief Medical Officer.
- V. Certificate from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment and Counseling center to the effect that no loan under any self-employment scheme has been availed by the candidate.
- VI. Valid relevant category certificate issued by the Competent Authority.

The appointment of the above candidates shall further be subject to the following conditions: -

- 1. Each appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit to the effect that if on verification, his/her Qualification/ Date of Birth/ Reserved Category Certificates from the concerned issuing authorities is found fake/forged, his/her appointment as Draftsman (Civil) in the Jal Shakti Department shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him/her.
- 2. That if the candidate(s) has taken loan for self-employment from DIC/Employment Department, to be ascertained from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment and Counseling Centre of the Domicile District, he/she shall relinquish the proprietorship of unit/enterprise and also stakes, if any, in such self-employment unit/enterprise before the joining the Government Services. He/she shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned



from his/her salary. DDO concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of proprietorship and stakes, if any in such a self-employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitory its recovery.

- 3. The salary of the appointees shall not be drawn and disbursed to him/her unless satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of his/her qualification/Relevant Category Certificate/ Date of birth and other pre-requisite certificate(s) is received from the concerned issuing authority.
- 4. The inter-se-seniority of the appointees shall be determined in accordance with the merit secured by him/her in the selection list prepared by the J&K Services Selection Board and in terms of J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956
- 5. The appointment of the candidates shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme' as per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24.12.2009.
- 6. The candidate(s) appointed under RBA and ALC/IB category shall be posted in such areas at least for 7 years.
- 7. The appointee(s) shall be on probation for a period of two (02) years.
- 8. The appointments of the above candidates shall be subject to outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before any competent Court of Law.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra) IAS

Financial Commissioner (ACS)

Jal Shakti Department Dated:-20.02.2024

No:- JSD-NGK/19/2024-01-JSD(7397236)

Copy to the-

1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

- 2. Joint Secretary, J&K Ministry of Home Affairs Government of India, New Delhi.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 4. Director Information & Public Relation, J&K.
- 5. Special Secretary with the Chief Secretary, J&K UT.
- 6. OSD with Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board, J&K Jammu/Srinagar.
- 8. All Chief Engineers, Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 9. Pvt. Secretary to Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 10. Concerned.
- 11. Government Order file.
- 12. I/C website, Jal Shakti Department.

(Rehmatullah)

Under Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department